Cash and cash equivalents 321,856 366,299  274,983 360,023

Financial Liabilities

At amortized cost

Suppliers and other payables 115,274 85,643  77,322 70,232

The Group in the current fiscal period holds a derivative product, linked to the foreign exchange rate of Euro – USD.

   www.karelia.gr

117

KARELIA TOBACCO COMPANY INC.
Notes of the Annual Financial Statements

Currency risk

The Group's exposure to currency risks derives from bank deposits, investments, and foreign currency transactions (imports/

exports), mainly in U.S. Dollars. This risk is managed through approved directions and functional risk hedging, without hedging

instruments.

 The following table shows the changes in Group Profits after tax and Equity, due to possible changes in the U.S. dollar

exchange rate, provided that all other variables remain unchanged.

Sensitivity analysis to changes in foreign currency (in USD)

 Group

(Amounts in thousands of Euros) 2022

Account Balance Currency risk

  + 5% - 5%

Receivables 2,785 (133) 147

Cash and cash equivalents 139,754 (6,655) 7,355

Investments 41,025 (1,954) 2,159

Liabilities (20,305) 967 (1,069)

Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)
0 1,711 (1,890)

Net effect  (6,065) 6,702

 Group

(Amounts in thousands of Euros) 2021

Account Balance Currency risk

  + 5% - 5%

Receivables 1,796 (86) 95

Cash and cash equivalents 115,987 (5,523) 6,105

Investments 60,657 (2,888) 3,192

Liabilities (8,343) 397 (439)

Effect of changes in foreign exchange

on income tax gains/ (losses)
 1,782 (1,970)

Net effect  (6,318) 6,983

   www.karelia.gr

118

KARELIA TOBACCO COMPANY INC.
Notes of the Annual Financial Statements

Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk. The trade receivables derive mainly from a large, widespread

customer base, The financial position of clients is constantly monitored by the Group companies.

When appropriate, additional coverage is received through a credit guarantee. Credit limits are set for each client, which